

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAMIEN GUEDES, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL,)
TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND)
EXPLOSIVES, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

DAVID CODREA, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL,)
TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND)
EXPLOSIVES, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:18-cv-02988-DLF
The Hon. Judge Friedrich

Case No. 1:18-cv-03086-DLF
The Hon. Judge Friedrich

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE FINAL RULE CONTRADICTS THE PLAIN STATUTORY DEFINITION OF A MACHINEGUN..... 1

 A. The Final Rule’s Definitions Are Inconsistent with the Common Public Meanings of the Statutory Terms 3

 B. The Final Rule’s Definitions Make No Sense as Applied to Bump Stocks 8

 C. The Final Rule’s Definitions Are Overbroad..... 10

 D. Congress in 1968 Ratified a Narrow Reading of the Definition of Machinegun..... 13

II. IF THE STATUTE IS AMBIGUOUS, THE FINAL RULE IS INVALID 16

 A. The Rule of Lenity Forecloses Executive Expansion of Ambiguous Criminal Statutes 16

 B. *Chevron* Deference Does Not Apply or Was Waived by the Government..... 17

 C. *Chevron* Deference Violates the Constitution 17

 D. The Final Rule Is Unreasonable, Arbitrary, and Capricious..... 18

III. APPLICATION OF DEFINITIONAL ISSUES TO SPECIFIC COUNTS..... 19

 A. Lack of Statutory Authority/Ultra Vires, APA Violation and Amnesty. 19

 B. Guedes Count II – Separation of Powers and Non-Delegation 19

 C. Due Process and Takings 19

 D. Guedes Count IV – Ex Post Facto Clause; Codrea Count VI – Retroactive Rulemaking and Ex Post Facto Clause..... 22

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Utah 2019), <i>aff'd</i> <i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10 th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10 th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	9
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	14
<i>Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	19
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	20
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 356 F. Supp.3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	2, 7
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Horne v. Department of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	20, 22
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	14
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	20, 21, 22
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	21
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957).....	14
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23)	1
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b).....	1, 10

Other Authorities

ATF Ruling 82-8, <https://www.atf.gov/file/58146/download>..... 18

Final Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 66,54 (Dec. 26, 2018)..... 9

National Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Committee on Ways and
Means, H.R. 9066, 73rd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1934)..... 9

Petition, *Guedes v. ATF*, No. 19-296 (U.S., Aug. 29, 2019)..... 18

Rev. Rul. 55-528, 1955-2 C.B. 482, 1955 WL 9410..... 13

Sen. Rep. 1501, Gun Control Act of 1968 (Judiciary Comm.,
September 6, 1968)..... 14
